FRAME
ASSEMBLY
INFORMATION




pivotcycles.com

CONTENT

Firebird Gen 5
Firebird Gen 3
Mach 4 SL V3

Mach 4 SL V1-V2
Mach 5.5

Mach 6

Phoenix

Phoenix 29
Shadowcat

Shuttle AM
Shuttle LT
Shuttle LT V2
Shuttle SL
Shuttle SL'AM
Shuttle V1-V3
Switchblade Gen 3
Switchblade Gen 2
Trail 429
Trailcat LT

Trailcat SL

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

10
13
16
19
22
25
28
31
34
37
40
43
46
49
52
55
58

Frame Assembly Information



Firebird 7 v

FOCV5 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE

v LOCTITE 222 &

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried

loctite, dirt, or grease. LOCTITE 243 &

o
Py

-Clean all surfaces with iscopropyl alcohol and let dry
before assembling.

-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing

pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the o
pocket before installing the bearing.

LOCTITE 638 &

MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2868

T4

MOTOREX COPPER PASTE &

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly

and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light .
blue g ¥ =3 Do not apply Loctite to bolt

threads.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an eguivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 286808 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock bolt. Do not grease the shock bolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-Apply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diame-
ter of the bottom bracket shell before installing BB
cups.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

-Follow the Swinger UDH Dropout setup for the short or
long postion, then refer to your drivetrain setup.

i..
{E_-Euﬂmbeanngs PART NUMEER aTy
28mm 6982 Extended FP-BRG-6902 - LLUMAXECH &
28mm 698Z Standard FP-BRG-6982 - LLUMAX 2
22mm G988 Extended FP-BRG-G968-LLUMAXE 2

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information



FIREBIRD GEN 5 FOCV5 | 70mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures Frame Assembly Procedures

DS
PART NUMBERS: Notes:
-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.
LIME : FP-LMNE-UL-7@MM-V3-R1 . ) )
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
. - - _RBE -
BEARLHGS PEBIRGTHE0E L LURAAELH -Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
= P- - - |
FP-BRG-6922-LLUMAX Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick W
P= - -
FP-BRG-6900-LLUMAXE =411 bearings installed during pre-assembly are press Tit
| Ta . ~ ~ SO Bl Koy _[
HOLTS: FECBLT-MTZe-BLk-VE RS -All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit i
P-BLT * A ey
FP-GLT=N14*20=ALK=V5=R2 -After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame
FP- T- ¥ - -
L IR0 aEL R -ifter completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the The infermation contained in this drawing is
SFPACERS: FP-WSH-SPC-151*250*3W . . . X i
Frame and install drive side bolts and torgue to spec. the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
FLIP CHIPS: FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4 &MM-Y1 . . . ] ) ]
-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec. to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information



FIREBIRD GEN 5 FOCV5 | 55MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

~

[ T}
1S

(Q
i
,Q?.r

TR
Z
U
7z

REMOVE BACKING FROM
CROSSHATCHED AREA
AND ADHERE TO THE LIMK

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

PART NUMBERS: Motes:
ok - MMV - Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side,
Lower Link: LRK-LL=SSMMVI-RT [ 1he 1ink should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. (§§$::jn
Lower Link Protector: FP-PRO-55MM-LL-V1-R1
Bearings: FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAXECN )
-The larger flap on the lower link protector faces forward to the seat tube. (e A = s o
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*28-BLE-V2-R2 :

-Use loctite #63B or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame The information contained in this

Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick drawing is the sole property of

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly Pivot cycles and is not to be

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information



Firebird

CY¥CLES

@
:

FOCV3 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease.

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry
before assembling.

-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly
and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2888 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock bolt. Do not grease the shock bolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-Apply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diame-
ter of the bottom bracket shell before installing BB
cups.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

LN .

-,E._-mbeanngs PART NUMBER aTy
28mm 6982 Extended FP-BRG-6982 -LLUHAXECH G
28mm 6982 Standard FP-BRG-6982 - LLUHAX 2
22mm 6988 Extended FP-BRG-G6988-LLUHAXE 2

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com

1.877.857.4868

b

, LOCTITE 222 & e

a4

. LOCTITE 243 &

' 4

LOCTITE 638 &

MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 280@

MOTOREX COPPER PASTE &

V4

Do not apply Loctite to bolt
threads.

Frame Assembly Information

| 4



FIREBIRD FOCcV3 | 70mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures Frame Assembly Procedures

NDS
DS

PART WUMBERS: Motes:

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.
LINK: FP=LNK=UL=-78MM-V2-R1 ) ,

~ Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
BEARLEGS: ER=ERE=OUEE=LLINARECH -Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
|
FP-BRG-6982-LLUNAX Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick w
- - =11 =
FP-BRG-0900-LLUMAXE -All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit
] - - * - - -
BOLTS: FP BLT-M14%28-BLK-V2-R2 -All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit
FP-BLT-Ml472-BLE-VI-Re -After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame ik~
- - W - W
FE=BLIERIEE LS. S=BLR=VT -After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the The information contained in this drawing is
SPACERS : FP-WSH=-SPC-151*250*3W X ) X ) ]
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec. the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not

FLIF CHIPS: FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4 . 6MM-V1 i X . i i

-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec. to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information



FIREBIRD FOCV3 | 55MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

_—

[T
7

SN

T

REMOVE BACKING FROM
CROSSHATCHED AREA
AND ADHERE TO THE LINK

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

PART MUMBERS: Motes:
- Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side.

ink: FP-LNK-LL-55MM-V3-R1 . ) . .
LOMER Sk L L-55 . The link should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. W
Lower Link Protector: FP-PRO-55MM-LL-Y1-R1
Bearings: FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAXECNH
caring ’ -The larger flap on the lower link protector faces forward to the seat tube. muH_"—
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V2-R2

The information contained in this
drawing is the sole property of

Pivot cycles and is not to be

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information



Mach 4 SL K7 o

4SLV3 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE % ot e

8l of Swntzerasd

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease. . LOCTITE 243 &

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry . LOCTITE 638 &
before assembling.
-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2000
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly thraads

and are shown in crange. Slip fit bearings are
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light @
blue. [gg

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or flip chip, not on the
bolt threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread
the material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2088 to the flip chip pock-
ets and spacers.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2888 to the shaft of the
upper and lower shock bolts, but do not grease the
threads. The threads need to remain clean for the
Loctite 243.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage,

-fpply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diame-
ter of the bottem bracket shell before installing BB

cups.
e )
:Endurobearings
<E: PART NUMBER ary
24mm 3882 Extended FP-BRG-3802-LLUMAXECN
22mm G988 Extended FP-BRG-698@-LLUMAXE

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information



MACH 4 SL

4SLV3 | 66.4mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

NDS

Frame Assembly Procedures

PART MNUMBERS:

LINK: FP-LNK-UL-66.4MM-V1-R1
BEARTINGS : FP-BRG-6908-LLUMAXE
BOLTS: FP-BLT-M10*I8-BLK-Y1-R2

FP-BLT-M8*57 . 3-BLK-V1-R1
SPACERS: FP-SPC-UL-FLIPCHIP-V1-R1

FLIP CHIPS: FP-NUT-UL-FLIPCHIP-DS-V1-R1
FP-NUT-UL-FLIPCHIP-NDS-V1-R1

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or eguivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-lUse or equivalent waterproof grease on the shock pin and
flip chip pockets

=411 bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-411 bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame

=After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.

-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

&)

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information



MACH 4 SL 4SLV3 | 34MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

NDS
DS
PART NUMBERS: Notes: Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.
ok S . . - Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side, 0=

Lower Link: FPALNK-LL-34MM-VI-RT 1 Ihe 1ink should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. ) (§§;::jn
LL Protector: FP-PRO-34MM-LL-V1-R2 -
Bearings: FP-BRG-3802-LLUMAXECN |\, e loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame e A% = o
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*28-BLE-V1-R2 \ , . . .

Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick =

NDS The information contained in this

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick drawing is the sole property of

Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written

approval.

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information

pivotcycles.com




Mach 4 SL 7 o

4SLV1-V2 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE %
. LOCTITE 222 &

thi o Bwilzesland

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease. . LOCTITE 243 &

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry . LOCTITE 638 &
before assembling.
-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2@¢d
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly threads.

and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame or link not on the bolt threads.
Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the material
evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2880 to the shafts of the
shock bolts. Do not grease the shock bolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-Apply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diame-
ter of the bottom bracket shell before installing BB
cups.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2888 to the integrated
headset cups before installing the headset bearings.

)
i: EEE-ﬂ.-ubemings PART NUMBER ary
28mm £082 Extended FP-BRG-6082-LLUMAXECH 4
22mm &988 Extended FP-BRG-6988-LLUMAXE 4

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information | 10



MACH 4 SL 4SLV1-V2 | 51mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures Frame Assembly Procedures

NDS

PART NUMBERS: Notes:
-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
LINK : FP-LHE-UL-5TMM-V1-R1 . , . .
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.
ARINGS : FP-BRG- -LLUMAX .
BEARTRGS FESRGCEIRASELY £ -Ugse loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
i = = | " (= = =R
BOLTS: B SHIELS EL R She Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick
FP-BLT-MB*45  7-BLK-V2 ) .
-Use or equivalent waterproof grease on the shock pin and W

flip chip pockets
-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit
-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit 7 e
-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame

The information contained in this drawing is
-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the d

Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec,
-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec.

the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information | 11



MACH 4 SL 4SLV1-V2 | 34MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

HJi;é§$$Q§C\ S

REMOVE BACKING FROM
CROSSHATCHED AREA
AND ADHERE TO THE LINK

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

PART NUMBERS: Motes:

ok - . - - Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side, =
Lower Link: “LNK-LL-BLK-VS-RT 1 1he 1ink should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. ) (§§$::jn
LL Protector: FP-PRO-34MM-LL-V2-R1 «— _
Bearings: FP-BRG-6902-LLUHAXECN |\ o 1octite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame ([ e A% = o
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*28-BLE-V2-R2 \ , \ .

Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
NDS The information contained in this

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick drawing is the sole property of

Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information | 12



Mach 5.5 7 v

55CV1 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried %

LOCTITE 222 &

loctite, dirt, or grease. . LOCTITE 243 &
-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry LOCTITE 638 &
before assembling. )
-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing pocket MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2084
when installing bearings. Use a round wooden toothpick to

spread the material evenly around the pocket before

installing the bearing. St

% MOTOREX COPPER PASTE &

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly and
are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are installed
during frame assembly and are shown in light blue.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt
threads.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female threads
of the frame or link not on the bolt threads. Use a round
wooden toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
threads,

=-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2888 to the shaft of the rear
shock pin and spacers. Also apply to the front shock
bolt.

-Apply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diameter
of the bottom bracket shell before installing BE cups.

-hpply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of headtube
before installing headset cups.

il .
-;E .:Eﬂ.l'l‘lbﬂﬂﬂﬁgs PART MUMBER aTty
28mm 6982 Extended FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAXECHN 18

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information | 13



MACH 5.5

95CV1

| 60mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

NDS

NDS

Frame Assembly Procedures

PART MUMBERS:

LIMEK :
BEARINGS:
BOLTS:

SPACERS:

FP-LNE-UL-60MM-DSM-Y2
FP-BRG-6982 -LLUMAXECN
FP-PIN-SHK-MB*150-BLK
FP-BLT-M8*%12-BLK
FP-BLT-M14*20-BLK-VZ
FP-WSH-SPC-M15*13

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use lectite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-Use or equivalent waterproof grease on the shock pin and
spacers

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame

-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

DN &

2 e

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

114



MACH 5.5 95CV1 | 34MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

“1

A,

BONNNNNNNNNANN

REMOVE BACKING FROM
CROSSHATCHED AREA
AND ADHERE TO THE LINK

PART NUMBERS: Notes: Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.
. - . . - Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side.
Lo Link: -LMNK-LL-BLE-V4-R1 ) ,
owEr L The link should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. L —— @:ﬁ
LL Protector: FP-PRO-34MM-LL-¥1-R1 e T——
e m—— T

K2 o

NDS The information contained in this
drawing is the sole property of

Bearings: FPeERG=GFaSLLIMARECH -Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
- . =BLT- L] =YY=

Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*20-BLK-V2-R2 Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick
Pivot cycles and is not to be

released without prior written
approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information | 15



Mach 6 2 =

M6CV4 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE

LOCTITE 222 &

2
%_ LOCTITE 243 &
A

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease.

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry LOCTITE 638 &
before assembling.
-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2@6d
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

% MOTOREX COPPER PASTE &

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly

and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are Do not apply Loctite to bolt
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light threads.
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2888 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock bolt. Do not grease the shock bolt threads.

=Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

=fpply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diame-
ter of the bottom bracket shell before installing BB
cups.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

g
i: Eiﬁﬂrubeaﬁngs PART NUMBER ary
28mm 6082 Extended FP-BRG-6982 - LLUMAXECH ]
28mm 6982 Standard FP-BRG-6902 - LLUMAXY 2
22mm 6988 Extended FP-BRG-6908~-LLUMAXE 2

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information | 16



MACH 6 M6CV4 | 62mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures Frame Assembly Procedures

NDS
DS
PART WUMBERS: Motes:
-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.
LINK: FP=LNE=UL=-62MM-V1-R1
~ -Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
BEARLEGS: ER=ERE=OUEE=LLINARECH -Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
|
FP-BRG-6982-LLUNAX -Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick W
- - =11 =
FP-BRG-0900-LLUMAXE -All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit
] - - * - - -
BOLTS: FP BLT-M14%28-BLK-V2-R2 -All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit
FR-BLT-HT4720-BLE-VE-R2 -After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame N
- - W - W
FE=BLIERIEE LS. S=BLR=VT -After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the The information contained in this drawing is
SPACERS : FP-WSH=-SPC-151*250*3W . ) i ) ]
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec. the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
FLIF CHIPS: FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4 . 6MM-V1 X i i
-Then install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec. to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information | 17



MACH 6 M6CV4 | 45MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

RS

REMOVE BACKING FROM
CROSEHATCHED AREA
AMD ADHERE TO THE LINK
PART NUMBERS: Notes: Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.
. - . . - Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side, 1
L Link: ~LNK-LL=-45MM-¥1-R1 . . '
ower Lan The link should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. (§§$::jn
Lower Link Protector: FP-PRO-45MM-LL-V2-R1 -«
Bearings: FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAXECN ) . . . 7 '
g - -Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame e A% = o
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*28-BLE-V2-R2 \ , \ .
Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick =
NDS The information contained in this

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick drawing is the sole property of

Pivot cycles and is not to be

released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information | 18



Phoenix

W7 e

PHXV5 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried loctite, dirt, or grease.
-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alechol and let dry before assembling.

=Apply Loctite 638 or an eguivalent to all bearing pocket when installing bearings. Use a round
wooden toothpick to spread the material evenly arocund the pocket before installing the bearing.

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings

are installed during frame assembly and are shown in light blue., Always install drive side first.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on
the bolt threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the material evenly around the threads,

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2888 to the shaft of the lower shock bolts, but do not grease the
threads. The threads need to remain clean for the Loctite 243.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease to the flip chip washer and outside of the chips. For the flip chip
threads apply Loctite 243 or an eguivalant.

LINKAGE INSTALLATION SEQUENCE

-Mount the lower link to the front triangle and check for smooth movement

-Mount the upper link on the front trianlge and check for smooth movement

-Mount the mini link to the rear triangle and check for smooth movement

-Mount the rear triangle to the lower link and check for smooth movement

-Prep the flip chips, spacer and bolts and assemble, check that the the links feel smooth
through the full travel

-Connect the mini link the the front triangle and check for smooth movement

-Install the shock

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-Apply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diameter of the bottom bracket shell before
installing BB cups,

-Apply Motorex Anti-Seize to the headtube before installing the headset cups.

et

PART NUMBER

J8mm 3983 Extended
28mm 6982

28mm 6982 Extended
22mm 6980 Extended

FP-BRG-3983-LLUE
FP-BRG-G982 -LLUMAX
FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAXECH
FP-BRG-6980-LLUMAXE

ary

L

o

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com

1.877.857.4868

. LOCTITE 222 &

I 4 4

. LOCTITE 243 &

V4

, LOCTITE 638 &

MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 280@

V4

MOTOREX COPPER PASTE @

Do not apply Loctite to bolt
threads.

Frame Assembly Information



PHOENIX

PHXVS

62.4mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

Frame Assembly Procedures

PART NUMBERS:

LINK:
BEARINGS:

BOLTS

SPACERS:
FLIP CHIPS:

FP-LNK-UL-62. 4MM-¥1-R1
FP-BRG-6982 -LLUMAXECHN
FP-BRG-6902 - LLUMAX
FP-BRG-69088-LLUMAXE
FP-BLT-M14*28-BELK-V2-R2
FP-BLT-M14*2@-BLK-V3-R2
FP-BLT-M12*16.5-BLK-V1
FP-WSH-SPC-15I*250*3W
FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4 . 6MM-Y1

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame

-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.

-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

D «*

7 ey
The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

120



PHOENIX

PHXVS | 34MM/24MM LOWER LINKS

Pre-Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side)

NDS

Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Mon-Drive Side)

NDS

PART NUMBERS:
Lower Link:
Mini Link:

LL Protector
Bearings:

Bolts:

Spacers:

FP-LHK-LL-34MM-DWG-Y1
FP-LME-ML-24-DNG-V1
FP-PRO-PHXVS-LL-V1-R1
FP-BRG-3993-LLUE
FP-BRG-6908-LLUMAXE
FP-BLT-M16*22-BLE-V2-R2
FP-BLT-M18*32-¥1-R1
FP-WSH-SPC-18*3-V1-R1

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

D &

K72 =

The information contained in this
drawing is the sole property of
Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

121



=

®

CYCLES

Phoenix

PO9CV1 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE

LOCTITE 222 &

I 4

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease.

. LOCTITE 243 &

I 4

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry . LOCTITE 638 &
before assembling.
-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2889
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

T 4

MOTOREX COPFER PASTE &

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly

and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are Do not apply Loctite to bolt
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light threads.
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame or link not on the bolt threads.
Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the material
evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 20888 to the shaft of the
rear shock pin and spacers. Also apply to the front
shock bolt.

=Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-fpply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diame-
ter of the bottom bracket shell before installing BE
cups.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

,Ejsru-ubeaﬁngs PART NUMBER ary
38mm 3983 Extended FP-BRG-3983-LLUE 4
28mm 6982 Extended FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAXECH 2
24mm 3882 Extended FP-BRG-3882-LLUMAXECH 4

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |22



PHOENIX

POCV1

| 42.5mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

Frame Assembly Procedures

NDS
NDS
PART NUMEERS: Notes:
. -Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
LTNK: FP-LNK-UL-42 . 54M-V2-R1 Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.
I FP-BRG-3882- LLUMAXECN -Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
BOLTS: FP-PIN-15%48-V¥1-R1
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick
FP-BLT-ME*12-V1-R1 . .
-Use or equivalent waterproof grease on the shock pin and
SPACERS: FP-WSH-SPC-15%4-V1-R1 spacers

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame

-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.

2 e

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

123



PHOENIX

POCV1

76MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side)

REMOVE BACKIMG FROM
CROSSHATCHED AREA
AND ADHERE TO THE LINK

Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

PART NUMBERS:

Lower Link: FP-LNK-LL-BLK-V¥7-R1
LL PFrotector: FP-PRO-70MM-LL-V1-R1
Bearings: FP-BRG-3983-LLUE
Bolts: FP-BLT-M16*22-BLE-VZ-R2

Motes:
- Lower links are marked with an notch on the non-drive side.
The link should be oriented where the notch points to the front

triangle.

-Use loctite #5638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before

NDS

assembling to frame

Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each belt during frame assembly
Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

Do not apply Lectite to bolt threads.

&) «*
K7 ez

The information contained in this
drawing is the sole property of
Pivot cycles and is not to be

released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

124



Shadowcat 7 =

SCTV1 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE %
. LOCTITE 222 &

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease. . LOCTITE 243 &

thi o Bwilzesland

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry . LOCTITE 638 &
before assembling.
-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2@¢d
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly threads.

and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are ;

installed during frame assembly and are shown in light k s "“‘huh__ G@g:::j'
blue.

rlue — x pa

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame link, or shock not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 20888 to the shaft of the
lower shock bolt. Do not grease the shock bolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-Apply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diame-
ter of the bottom bracket shell before installing BB
cups.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2888 to the integrated
headset cups before installing the headset bearings.

)
i: EEE-ﬂ.-ubemings PART NUMBER ary
28mm £082 Extended FP-BRG-6082-LLUMAXECH 8
22mm &988 Extended FP-BRG-6988-LLUMAXE 2

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |25



SHADOWCAT

SCTV1 | 67.2mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly

Procedures

Frame Assembly Procedures

8

i

J

v

=

%

PART NUMBERS:

LINK: FP-LNK-UL-&7 . 2MM-V1-R1
BEARINGS: FP-BRG-6982 - LLUMAXECHN
FP-BRG-6988- LLUMAXE

BOLTS: FP-BLT-M14*2@-BLK-V¥2-R2
FP-BLT-M14*28-ELK-V3-R2

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame

-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.

-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

D &

K72 =

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

126



SHADOWCAT SCTV1 | 34MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

Esi N \\\{\\\\\l

REMOVE BACKIMNG FROM
CROSSHATCHED AREA
AND ADHERE TO THE LINK

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

PART NUMBERS: Notes:
ok - . . - Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side, 0=
Lower Link: ENK-LL=SAMM-EXTVT | the 1ink should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. ) (§§;::jn
LL Protector: FP-PRO-35MM-EXT-LL-V3-R1 -«
Bearings: FP-BRG-6902-LLUMAXECN |\ o loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame e A% = o
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V2-R2 \ , , .
Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick =
NDS The information contained in this

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick drawing is the sole property of

Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written

approval.

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |27

pivotcycles.com



Shuttle AM 7 v

SHTV6 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE % 2

LOCTITE 243 . ol Beilzeiang

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease. . LOCTITE 638 &

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry

before assembling. MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2068

ﬁ MOTOREX COFPER PASTE &

-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly threads.

and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2888 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock bolt. Do not grease the shock bolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-tpply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

L)
igjﬁuhnbeenngs PART NUMBER Qry
Z8mm 6982 Extended FP-BRG-6982 - LLUHAXECN
Z28mm 6982 Standard FP-BRG-6982 - LLUMAX
22mm G988 Extended FP-BRG-6988-LLUMAXE 2

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |28



SHUTTLE AM

SHTV6

| 68mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

Frame Assembly Procedures

PART NUMBERS:

LINK:
BEARINGS:

BOLTS:

SPACERS:
FLIP CHIPS:

FP-LNK-LUL-5EMM-V1-R1
FP-BRG-6982 - LLUMAXECHN
FP-BRG-5982 -LLUMAX
FP-BRG-699@- LLUMAXE
FP-BLT-M14*28-ELK-V2-R2
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-¥3-R2
FP-BLT-M18*16 . 5-BLK-V1
FP-WSH-SPC-15T*250*3W
FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4.6MM-\1

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

D &

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame
-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.
-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec.

K72 =

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

129



SHUTTLE AM

SHTV6 |

50MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side)

NDS

Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

PART NUMBERS:

Lower Link: FP-LNK-LL-58MM-V3-R1
LL Protector: FP-PRO-LL-58MM-V3-R1
Bearings: FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAXECN
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V2-R2

Motes:
- Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side.

The link should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle.

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame

Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
-Use loctite #2423 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with & round wooden toothpick

Do not apply Lectite to bolt threads.

D &

The infermation contained in this
drawing is the sole property of
Fivet ecycles and is not to be
released without prior written
approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

130



Shuttle LT 7 s

SLTV1 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE %

, LOCTITE 243 &

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease. . LOCTITE 638 &
=Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry
before assembling.

MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2008

% MOTOREX COPPER PASTE #

-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly threads.

and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light @ W
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2808 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock bolt. Do not grease the shock bolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups,

o .

-.-E .gEru:h.rnbearmgs PART NUMBER ary
Z8mm 6992 Extended FP-BRG- 6982 -LLUMAKECH B
Z8mm 6992 Standard FP-BRG-6982-L LUMAX 2
22mn 6900 Extended FP-BRG-6998-L LUMAXE 2

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information | 31



SHUTTLE LT

SLTV1

| 84mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

Frame Assembly Procedures

PART NUMBERS:

LINK:
BEARINGS:

BOLTS:

SPACERS:
FLIP CHIPS:

FP-LNK-LL-84MM-V1-R1
FP-BRG-6982 - LLUMAXECHN
FP-BRG-5982 -LLUMAX
FP-BRG-G92@- LLUMAXE
FP-BLT-M14*28-ELK-V2-R2
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-¥3-R2
FP-BLT-M18*16 . 5-BLK-V1
FP-WSH-SPC-15T*250*3W
FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4.6MM-\1

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame

-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.

-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

D &

K72 =

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

132



SHUTTLE LT SLTV1 | 56MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

USE THE LINK BOLT
WITH INTERWAL —— 4
THREADS HERE

NDS

— Do mot apply Loctite to bolt threads.

PART NUMBERS: Notes:
. - Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side.
R e R
COMST LI PEEICEESUTErE Y The link should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. R W
Lower Link Protector: FP-PRO-LL-5@MM-V2-R1 -«
: 5! -BRG- -L | : .
dearings: FReRRG-GAAZSCLMAXETH -Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame =Iwery
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V2-R2 . . . .
o o Tip: spread evenly arcund bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V4-R NDS The information contained in this

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick drawing is the sole property of

Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |33



Shuttle LT | 7 v

SLTV2 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE _ % 2

Y LOCTITE 243 . ol Beilzeiang

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease. . LOCTITE 638 &
-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry c
before assembling. MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 288

ﬁ MOTOREX COFPER PASTE &

-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly threads.

and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light @ @gﬁ
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2888 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock bolt. Do not grease the shock bolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-tpply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

-NOTE: The front non-drive side lower link bolt has
internal threads for the adel cable guide. This bolt
and parts indicated in purple.

L)
igjﬁuhnbeenngs PART NUMBER Qry
Z8mm 6982 Extended FP-BRG-6982 - LLUHAXECN
Z28mm 6982 Standard FP-BRG-6982 - LLUMAX
22mm G988 Extended FP-BRG-6988-LLUMAXE 2

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |34



SHUTTLE LT

SLTV2

| 84mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

Frame Assembly Procedures

PART NUMBERS:

LINK:
BEARINGS:

BOLTS:

SPACERS :
FLIF CHIPS:

FP-LHK-UL-84MM-V2-R1
FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAXECN
FP-BRG-6902-LLUMAX
FP-BRG-6900-LLUMAXE
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V2-R2
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V3-R2
FP-BLT-M1@=16.5-BLK-V1
FP-WSH=-SPC-15I1*250*3W
FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4 _6MM-V1

Notes:

-Use loctite #0638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

N &

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame
-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the

Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.
-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec.

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

135



SHUTTLE LT SLTV2 | 560MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (MNon-Drive Side)

USE THE LIMNK BOLT fu

WITH INTERNAL— 5 /[

THREADS HERE P’ ( @.
o~

NDS

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

PART NUMBERS: Motes:
ok - - ) - Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side, =
Lower Link: "LNK-LL=SOMM-VZ-VT 1 Ihe 1ink should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. ) (§§;::jn
Lower Link Protector: FP-PRO-LL-SBMM-V2-R1 -«
Bearinge: FP-BRG-G982-LLUMAXECN | _)ce loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame ([ | vy
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*20-BLK-V2-R2 , . . .
B N S - Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick =
PRI EE AL -Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly NDS The information contained in this

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick drawing is the sole property of
Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written

approval.

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |36

pivotcycles.com



Shuttle SL 2 v

SSLV1 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE %

v LOCTITE 243 &

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried

loctite, dirt, or grease. . LOCTITE 638 &

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry r -
before assembling. MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2808

% MOTOREX COFPER PASTE #

=4pply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly threads.

and are shown in crange. Slip fit bearings are
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light @ @::ﬁ
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 20808 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock bolt. Do not grease the shock bolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

A

gE.;Emubeaﬂngs PART NUMBER aTy
Z28mm 6902 Extended FP=-BRG-6962 -LL UHAXECH &
Z8mm 6982 Standard FP=-BRG=-6962 =L L LAY 2
Z2mm 6988 Extended FP-BRG-69688-LLUHAXE 2

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |37



SHUTTLE SL

SSLV1

| 61mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

Frame Assembly Procedures

PART NUMBERS:

LINK:
BEARINGS:

BOLTS:

SPACERS:
FLIP CHIPS:

FP-LNK-LUL-81HMM-V1-R1
FP-BRG-6982 - LLUMAXECHN
FP-BRG-5982 -LLUMAX
FP-BRG-G92@- LLUMAXE
FP-BLT-M14*28-ELK-V2-R2
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-¥3-R2
FP-BLT-M18*16 . 5-BLK-V1
FP-WSH-SPC-15T*250*3W
FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4.6MM-\1

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

D &

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame
-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.
-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec.

K72 =

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

38



SHUTTLE SL SSLV1 | 45MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

NDS

PART NUMBERS: Notes: Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

ok . SMM_Va-R - Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side, 0=
Lower Link: "LRK-LL-ASMMVERT | the 1ink should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. ) (@S;::j!
LL Protector: FP-PRO-45MM-LL-V2-R1 «— _
Bearings: FP-BRG-6902-LLUMAXECN |\ o loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame e A% = o
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*20-BLK-V2-R2 \ , , .
Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick =
NDS The information contained in this

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick drawing is the sole property of

Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |39



Shuttle SL/'AM

SHTV6 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease.

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry
before assembling.

-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly
and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2888 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock bolt. Do not grease the shock bolt threads.

=Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

ﬁ MOTOREX
3 I_@STITE ?43 ‘ Ol ol S et land

., LOCTITE 638 &
MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2000

ﬁ MOTOREX COPPER PASTE &

Do not apply Loctite to bolt
threads.

&N

oy .

:E:Endurobearings PART NUMBER arty
28mm 6982 Extended FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAXECN -]
28mm 6982 Standard FP-BRG-5902 - LLUMAX 2
22mm 6980 Extended FP-BRG-608@-LLUMAXE 2

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information



SHUTTLE SL'AM

SLAMV1| 66mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

Frame Assembly Procedures

PART NUMBERS:

LINK:
BEARINGS:

BOLTS:

SPACERS:
FLIP CHIPS:

FP-LNK-LUL-G6MM-V1-R1
FP-BRG-6982 - LLUMAXECHN
FP-BRG-5982 -LLUMAX
FP-BRG-699@- LLUMAXE
FP-BLT-M14*28-ELK-V2-R2
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-¥3-R2
FP-BLT-M18*16 . 5-BLK-V1
FP-WSH-SPC-15T*250*3W
FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4.6MM-\1

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame

-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.

-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

D &

K72 =

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

141



SHUTTLE SL’AM

SLAMV1

S50MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference

A1l Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side)

DS

Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Mon-Drive Side)

DS

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

Lower Link:
Bearings:
Bolts:

PART NUMBERS:

FP-LNK-LL-58MM-V4-R1
FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAXECN
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V2-R2

MNotes:
- Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side,

The link should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. PE— l

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

D «*

7 e

The information contained in this
drawing is the sole property of
Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

142



Shuttle 7 rrvor

SHTV1-V3 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE % r'
LOCTITE 243 & "" o Eritierling

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried _
loctite, dirt, or grease. . LOCTITE 638 &

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2609
before assembling. ; '

% MOTOREX COPPER FASTE &

-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly threads.

and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-tpply Motorex Bike Grease 2888 to the shaft of the
rear shock pin and spacers. Also apply to the front
shock bolt.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

bt}
E: EEElﬂuubeamgs PART NUMBER ary
28mm 65992 Extended FP-BRG-6982 -LLUMAXECN 18

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |43



SHUTTLE

SHTV1-V3

| 70mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

NDS

NDS

Frame Assembly Procedures

PART WUMBERS:

LINK:
BEARINGS :
BOLTS:

SPACERS:

FP-LMK-UL-78MM-DSM-R1
FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAXECN
FP-PIN-SHK-MB*150-BLK
FP-BLT-ME8*12-BLK
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V2
FP-W5H-5PC-M15*13

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-lUse or equivalent waterproof grease on the shock pin and
Spacers

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

N «*

-Al11 bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame

-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torgque to spec.

- [ A%y = 5
ovELEs

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

44



SHUTTLE

SHTV1-V3 |

S50MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference

A1l Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side)

Fﬂﬂ/
%////
—

REMOVE BACKING FROM
CROSEHATCHED AREA
AMND ADHERE TO THE LINK

Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

PART NUMBERS:

Lower Link: FP-LNE-LL-32MM-V1
Lower Link Protector: FP-PRO-LL=-¥1-R1
Bearings: FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAXECN
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V2-R2

Notes:

- Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side,

The link should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. S
-

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Tip: spread evenly arcund bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

Do mot apply Loctite to bolt threads.

& «*

7 v

The information contained in this
drawing is the sole property of
Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

45



Switchblade 7 o

SWBV6 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE

e

ki ol Betiesiana

LOCTITE 222 &

loctite, dirt, or grease. LOCTITE 243 &

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry LOCTITE 638 &
before assembling.
-tpply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2eed
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried %
m—

MOTOREX COPPER PASTE &

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly

and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are Do not apply Loctite to bolt
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light threads.
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2880 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock belt. Do not grease the shock beolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-tpply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diame-
ter of the bottom bracket shell before installing BB
cups.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

oy

{E:Endurobearings  PART NUMBER aTy
L

28mm 5902 Extended FP-BRG-6962 -LLUMAXECH

Z2Bmm 6992 Standard FP-BRG-6902 -LLUMAX

22mm 6998 Extended FP=-BRG-6908-LLUMAXE

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |46



SWITCHBLADE GEN

3 SWBV6

66.7mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

Frame Assembly Procedures

PART NUMBERS:

LINK:
BEARINGS:

BOLTS:

SPACERS:
FLIP CHIPS:

FP-LNK-UL-&6 . 7MM-V1-R1
FP-BRG-6982 - LLUMAXECHN
FP-BRG-5982 -LLUMAX
FP-BRG-699@- LLUMAXE
FP-BLT-M14*28-ELK-V2-R2
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-¥3-R2
FP-BLT-M18*16 . 5-BLK-V1
FP-WSH-SPC-15T*250*3W
FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4.6MM-\1

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or eguivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame

-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.

-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

D &

K72 =

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

47



SWITCHBLADE GEN 3 SWBV6 | 45MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

REMOVE BACKING
FROM CROSSHATCHED
AREA AND ADHERE

TO THE LINK

5 [

] 1]

7 7
PART NUMBERS: Notes: Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

ok - . - Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side, 0=
Lower Link: “LNK-LL-ASHMVS-RT [ the 1ink should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. ) (@S;::j!
LL Protector: FP-PRO-45MM-EXT-LL-V1-R1 R
Bearings: FP-BRG-6902-LLUMAXECN |\ o loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame e A% = o
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V2-R2 \ , , .
Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick =
NDS The information contained in this

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick drawing is the sole property of

Pivot cycles and is not to be

released without prior written

approval.

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |48

pivotcycles.com



=y

®

CYCLES

Switcblade

SWBV4-V5 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE

LOCTITE 222 &

I 4 4

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease.

. LOCTITE 243 &

4

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry
before assembling.

LOCTITE 638 &

-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2088

pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

1 4

MOTOREX COFPER PASTE &

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly

and are shown in crange. 8lip fit bearings are Do not apply Loctite to bolt
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light threads.
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2888 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock bolt. Do not grease the shock bolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-Apply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diame-
ter of the bottom bracket shell before installing BB
cups.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups,

oty .,

:_E:Em'ubaannm PART NUMBER aTy
28mm 6962 Extended FP-BRG-6982 -LLUMAXECH L]
28mm 6982 Standard FP-BRG-5982 -LLUMAX 2
22mm G908 Extended FF-BRG-56968-LLUMAXE 2

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |49



SWITCHBLADE GEN

2 SWBV4-V5

| 72mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

Frame Assembly Procedures

PART NUMBERS:

LINK:
BEARINGS:

BOLTS:

SPACERS:
FLIP CHIPS:

FP-LNK-LUL-72MM-V1-R1
FP-BRG-6982 - LLUMAXECHN
FP-BRG-5982 -LLUMAX
FP-BRG-699@- LLUMAXE
FP-BLT-M14*28-ELK-V2-R2
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-¥3-R2
FP-BLT-M18*16 . 5-BLK-V1
FP-WSH-SPC-15T*250*3W
FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4.6MM-\1

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or eguivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

D &

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame
-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.
-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec.

K72 =

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

50



SWITCHBLADE GEN 2 SWBV4-V5 | 34MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (MNon-Drive Side)

" =~

’ 1]

] =
/

]

]

. REMOVE BACKING FroM L2

CROSSHATCHED AREA
AND ADHERE TO THE LINK

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

PART NUMBERS: Motes:

ok - . . - Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side, 0=
Lower Link: ENK-LL-SAMR-EXTVT | the 1ink should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. ) (§§;::j!
LL Protector: FP-PRO-34MM-EXT-LL-V2-R1 «— _
Bearings: FP-BRG-6902-LLUMAXECN |\, 0 loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame e A% = o
Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*20-BLK-V2-R2 \ , , .

Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick =
NDS The information contained in this

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick drawing is the sole property of

Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information | 51



Trail 429 7 v

TLCV3 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE

&

ki ol Betiesiana

LOCTITE 222 &

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease.

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry
before assembling.

LOCTITE 638 &

-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2084

pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

N
%. LOCTITE 243 &
Q
2

MOTOREX COPPER PASTE &

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly

and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are Do not apply Loctite to bolt
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light threads.
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2880 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock belt. Do not grease the shock beolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-Apply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diame-
ter of the bottom bracket shell before installing BB
cups.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

i}

{E:Endurobearings  PART NUMBER aTy
L

28mm 5902 Extended FP-BRG-6962 -LLUMAXECH

Z2Bmm 6992 Standard FP-BRG-6902 -LLUMAX

22mm 6998 Extended FP=-BRG-6908-LLUMAXE

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |52



TRAIL

429

TLCV3

| 49.5mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures

Frame Assembly Procedures

PART NUMBERS:

LINK:
BEARINGS:

BOLTS:

SPACERS:
FLIP CHIPS:

FP-LNK-UL-49_ SMM-V1-R1
FP-BRG-6982 - LLUMAXECHN
FP-BRG-5982 -LLUMAX
FP-BRG-G92@- LLUMAXE
FP-BLT-M14*28-ELK-V2-R2
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-¥3-R2
FP-BLT-M18*16 . 5-BLK-V1
FP-WSH-SPC-15T*250*3W
FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4.6MM-\1

Notes:

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

-All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit

-All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit

-After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame

-After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the
Frame and install drive side bolts and torque to spec.

-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec.

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

D &

K72 =

The information contained in this drawing is
the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

153



TRAIL 429 TLCV3 | 34MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side) All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

%
g /
/

9
9 ]

REMOVE BACKING FROM
CROSSHATCHED AREA
AND ADHERE TO THE LTNK

— Do mot apply Loctite to bolt threads.

PART NUMBERS: Notes:
. - Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side.
. e ey

Lower Link: FP-LHK-LL-34MM-EXT-V1 The link should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. S W

LL Protector: FP-PRO-34MM-EXT-LL-Y¥3-R1 -

Bearings: FP-BRG-C9G2-LLUMAXECN |\, 350tite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame aworr

Bolts: FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-VZ-R2 . . . .

Tip: spread evenly arcund bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick =

NDS The information contained in this

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick drawing is the sole property of

Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |54



Trailcat LT 7 o

TCLT1 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE % >

LOCTITE 222 & —

% LOCTITE 243 &

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried

loctite, dirt, or grease. 3
-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry . LOCTITE 638 &
before assembling.
-Apply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2000
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden

toothpick to spread the material evenly around the

pocket before installing the bearing. e

% MOTOREX COPPER PASTE &

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly

and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are Do not apply Loctite to bolt
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light threads.
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 20828 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock bolt. Do not grease the shock bolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage,

=Apply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diame-
ter of the bottom bracket shell before installing BB
cups.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

!;E.;ﬁ'ﬂ.rnbearings PART NUMBER aTy
28mm 6902 Extended FP-BRG-6902 - LLUMAXECH 6
28mm 6902 Standard FP-BRG-6902-LLUMAX 2
22mm 6908 Extended FP-BRG-6000-LLUMAXE 2

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |55



TRAILCAT LT TCLT1 | 57mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures Frame Assembly Procedures

ETCHED “LT 135"

DS

PART NUMEBERS: Motes:
-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.
LINK: FP=LNK=UL=-57MM-LT-R1 ) )
_ ~ Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
BEARLEGS: ER=ERE=OUEE=LLINARECH -Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
- :
FP-BRE-6062 _“LUH'Q::: Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick @:D
FP-BRG-0900-LLUMAXE -All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit
] - - T~ - -
BOLTS: FP-BLT-M14%28-BLK-VZ-R2 -A11 bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit
FR-BLT-HT4720-BLE-VE-R2 -After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame N
- - # - W
FE=BLIERIEE LS. S=BLR=VT -After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the The information contained in this drawing is
SPACERS: FP-WSH=-SPC-151*250*3W . : . } i
Frame and install drive side bolts and torgue to spec. the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
FLIP CHIPS: FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4 . 6MM-y1 , , . i i
-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torque to spec. to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |56



TRAILCAT LT

TCLT1

34MM LOWER LINK

E

L};ﬁ\\\{ A |

REMOVE BACKING FROM
CROSSHATCHED AREA
AND ADHERE TO THE LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side)

OIS

|

Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Mon-Drive Side)

PART NUMBERS:

Lower Link:
LL Protector:
Bearings:
Bolts:

FP-LMK-LL-34MM-EXT-V1
FP-PRO-34MM-EXT-LL-¥Y3-R1
FP-BRG-5982-LLUMAXECN
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-VZ-R2

FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V5-R1

Motes:
- Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side.
The link should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle.

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Tip: spread evenly around bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly

Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.

D &*
K2 e

The information contained in this

drawing is the sole property of
Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written

approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information

157



Trailcat SL

rrnseyr

TCSL1 FRAME ASSEMBLY REFERENCE

-Before any re-assembly clean all surfaces of any dried
loctite, dirt, or grease.

-Clean all surfaces with isopropyl alcohol and let dry
before assembling.

-tpply Loctite 638 or an equivalent to all bearing
pocket when installing bearings. Use a round wooden
toothpick to spread the material evenly around the
pocket before installing the bearing.

-Press fit bearings are installed during pre-assembly
and are shown in orange. Slip fit bearings are
installed during frame assembly and are shown in light
blue.

-Apply Loctite 243 or an equivalent to the female
threads of the frame, link, or shock, not on the bolt
threads. Use a round wooden toothpick to spread the
material evenly around the threads.

-Apply Motorex Bike Grease 2880 to the flip chip steel
washers, the flip chip pockets and the shaft of the
lower shock belt. Do not grease the shock beolt threads.

-Clean any excess Loctite with a towel and isopropyl
alcohol to prevent finish damage.

-tpply Loctite 222 or an equivalent to the inner diame-
ter of the bottom bracket shell before installing BB

cups.

-Apply Motorex Copper Paste to inner diameter of
headtube before installing headset cups.

i}
{Eisnduubeamgs PART NUMBER aTy

FP-BRG-69&2-LLUMAXECN
FP-BRG-6982-LLUMAX
FP-BRG-6988-LLUMAXE

28mm 6962 Extended
28mm 6982 Standard
22mm 6988 Extended

pivotcycles.com

e

ki ol Betiesiana

LOCTITE 222 &

LOCTITE 638 &

MOTOREX BIKE GREASE 2e0d

A
%, LOCTITE 243 &
Q
2

MOTOREX COPPER PASTE &

Do not apply Loctite to bolt
threads.

&)

—

o Ll

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information

58



TRAILCAT SL TCSL1 | 57mm Upper Link

Pre-Assembly Procedures Frame Assembly Procedures

ETCHED "SL 130"

PART WUMBERS: Motes:
-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame Do not apply Loctite to bolt threads.
LINK: FP=LNK=UL=-57MM-5L-R1 ) )
_ ~ Spread evenly around the bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick
BEARLEGS: ER=ERE=OUEE=LLINARECH -Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
- :
FP-BRE-6062 _“LUH'Q::: Spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick w
FP-BRG-0900-LLUMAXE -All bearings installed during pre-assembly are press fit
] - - T~ - -
BOLTS: FP-BLT-M14728-BLK-VZ-R2 -All bearings installed during frame assembly are slip fit
FR-BLT-HT4720-BLE-VE-R2 -After assembly clean any excess loctite from the bearings, links, and frame N
- - # - W
FE=BLIERIEE LS. S=BLR=VT -After completing the link pre-assembly procedure, align the link with the The information contained in this drawing is
SPACERS: FP-WSH=-SPC-151*250*3W . : . } i
Frame and install drive side bolts and torgue to spec. the sole property of Pivot cycles and is not
FLIP CHIPS: FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-4 . 6MM-y1 , , . i i
-For Frame assembly, install non-drive side bearings and bolts then torgque to spec. to be released without prior written approval.

pivotcycles.com info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868 Frame Assembly Information |59



TRAILCAT SL

TCSL1 |

34MM LOWER LINK

Pre-Assembly Reference

A1l Bearings Installed During Pre-Assembly Are Press Fit (Drive Side)

CROSSHATCHED AREA
AND ADHERE TO THE LINK

7]
g
’ ]
/.
% {1 I é
—_— ’
(4 REMOVE BACKING FROM b

\W
.__]

Frame Assembly Reference

All Bearings Installed During Frame Assembly Are Slip Fit (Non-Drive Side)

PART NUMBERS:

Lower Link:
LL Protector
Bearings:
Bolts:

FP-LNK-LL-34MM-EXT-V1
FP-PRO-34MM-EXT-LL-V3-R1
FP-BRG-6962-LLUMAXECH
FP-BLT-M14*28-BLK-V2-R2

B M14*28-BLK-V5-R

Notes:
- Lower links are marked with an arrow on the non-drive side.
The link should be oriented where the arrow points to the front triangle. S

-Use loctite #638 or equivalent on all bearing pockets before assembling to frame
Tip: spread evenly arcund bearing pocket with a round wooden toothpick

-Use loctite #243 or equivalent on frame threads for each bolt during frame assembly
Tip: spread evenly around the female frame threads with a round wooden toothpick

Do mot apply Loctite to bolt threads.

&

7 e

The information contained in this
drawing is the sole property of
Pivot cycles and is not to be
released without prior written
approval.

pivotcycles.com

info@pivotcycles.com | 1.877.857.4868

Frame Assembly Information



